The aggregate notional principal amount of the outstanding interest rate swap contracts at 30 June 2015 was $2,665

million (2014: $2,250 million). Included in this amount are $960 million (2014: $870 million) of forward interest rate

swap contracts, of which $445 million commences in the 2016 financial year, $100 million commences in the 2017

financial year, $150 million commences in the 2019 financial year, $225 million commences in the 2020 financial year

and $40 million commences in the 2021 financial year.

The interest rate swaps settle on a quarterly basis. The floating rate on the interest rate swaps is the Australian BBSW.

AGL will settle the difference between the fixed and floating interest rate on a net basis. During the year, no hedges were

de-designated and all underlying forecast transactions remain highly probable to occur as per original forecast.

AGL Financial Report 2015

67

AGL Energy Limited and controlled entities

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2015

Note 39 - Financial instruments (cont'd)

(c) Interest rate risk management (cont'd)

Interest rate sensitivity

Other comprehensive

Profit after tax

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$m $m $m $m

Interest rates +0.5% (50 basis points) (3) (6) 20 18

Interest rates -0.5% (50 basis points) 3 6 (19) (18)

(d) Foreign currency risk management

Forward foreign exchange contracts - cash flow hedges

There were no material forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period (2014: nil).

Cross currency swap contracts

The following table details the cross currency swap contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Outstanding contracts % % $m $m $m $m

Buy US dollars

5 years or more 5.13 5.31 0.888 0.888 338 338 74 (12)

Under cross currency swap contracts, AGL has agreed to exchange specified foreign currency loan principal and interest

[…]

AGL is exposed to energy price risk associated with the purchase and/or sale of electricity, gas and environmental

products. AGL manages energy risk through an established risk management framework consisting of policies to place

appropriate risk limits on overall energy market exposures and transaction limits for approved energy commodities,

requirements for delegations of authority on trading, regular reporting of exposures and segregation of duties.

It is AGL’s policy to actively manage the energy price exposure arising from both forecast energy supply and retail

customer energy load. AGL’s risk management policy for energy price risk is to hedge forecast future positions for up to

five years into the future.

Exposures to fluctuations in the wholesale market energy prices are managed through the use of various types of hedge

contracts including derivative financial instruments.

AGL Financial Report 2015

69

AGL Energy Limited and controlled entities

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2015

Note 39 - Financial instruments (cont'd)

(e) Energy price risk management (cont'd)

Energy price sensitivity

Other comprehensive

Profit after tax

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

2015 2014 2015 2014

$m $m $m $m

Energy forward price +10% (134) (31) 45 19

Energy forward price -10% 141 30 (40) (19)

(f) Hedging

Cash flow hedges

The following table details the movements in the hedging reserve from cash flow hedges:

2015 2014

Hedging reserve $m $m

Balance at beginning of financial year (104) (5)

Loss in fair value of cash flow hedges (22) (135)

Reclassified to cost of sales 81 (21)

Reclassified to finance costs 13 15

Share of loss in reserve attributable to a joint venture (14) -

Income tax on items taken directly to or transferred from equity (22) 42

Balance at end of financial year (68) (104)

(g) Credit risk management

AGL limits its exposure to credit risk by investing surplus funds and entering into derivative financial instruments only

with approved financial institutions that have a credit rating of at least A from Standard & Poor's and within credit limits

assigned to each financial institution. Derivative counterparties are limited to high creditworthy financial institutions and

other organisations in the energy industry. AGL also utilises International Swaps and Derivative Association (ISDA)

agreements with derivative counterparties in order to limit exposure to credit risk through the netting of amounts